Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Wenhui Liao Sriharsha Veeramachaneni - Arun Vachher	Name:Thomson Reuters Holdings Inc Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 3 and 7, 2010 Assignment	Street Address: 3 Times Square City: New York State: NY Country: USA Zip: 10036 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Namex <u>evin T. Duncan</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 401 W. Main St., Ste. 1950	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Louisville	8. Payment Information
State: <u>ky</u> Zip: 40202	
Phone Number: (502) 568-2100	
Fax Number: (502) 568-2101	Deposit Account Number 50-4682
Email Address: kduncan@vhrlaw.com/	Authorized User Name Valenti Hanley & Robinso
9. Signature:	
Signature February 7, 2011 Date	
Kevin T. Duncan Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 025763 FRAME: 0084

113027.000062US1 TRGR(R&D)_012_US1

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, We, Wenhui LIAO, of Minneapolis, MN, Sriharsha VEERAMACHANENI, of St. Paul, MN, and Arun VACHHER of West Henrietta, NY, have invented certain improvements in a METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RANKING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DOCUMENTS USING CLAIM ANALYSIS ("Invention") and have filed a U.S. patent application therefore that has been assigned a filing date of February 3, 2010, and U.S. Ser. No. 12/658,165 ("Application"); and

Whereas, Thomson Reuters Holdings Inc., located at 3 Times Square, New York, NY 10036, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, ("TRH") desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and any additional United States or foreign applications and patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said TRH the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

We also agree that TRH may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and each of us agrees to cooperate with said TRH and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said TRH to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

1

PATENT REEL: 025763 FRAME: 0085

113027.000062U\$1 TRGR(R&D)_012_U\$1

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said TRH.

Executed this the 3/1 day of 500, 2010, at Fagas, (city, country).
Wenhui LIAO
STATE OF MA SSS COUNTY OF Dakota)ss
On this 3 thay of Septe, 2010 before me personally appeared we have to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
SE JACLYN SPRIEL Notary Public-State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2011 Notary Public
Executed this the 3rd day of Sep 2010, at Eagen USA (city, country).
Sriharsha VEERAMACHANENI
COUNTY OF Dakota)ss
On this 30 day of 2010 before me personally appeared Sci har sha Veera may to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing

instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and

Notary Public-State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2011

purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

PATENT

113027.000062US1 TRGR(R&D)_012_US1

Executed this the 7th day of Sol	tember, 2010, at Roche star, NY.
U.S.A. (city, country).	1
	Jun Mehlusy
	Arun VACHHER

STATE OF NEW YIRK)s
COUNTY OF MONDOF

On this 7th day of States 2010 before me personally appeared Arus Vachher to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Notary Public, State of New York Registration No. 01CA4770740 Qualified in Monroe County Commission Expires Nov. 30, 20